

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
Counsel of Record
CORY L. ANDREWS
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

December 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PRESIDENT’S BROAD REMOVAL POWER IS REVEALED IN, AND CONFIRMED BY, ENGLISH HISTORY, THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE CONSTITUTION, AND OVER A CENTURY OF UNBROKEN PRACTICE AFTER THE FOUNDING	4
A. English History.....	4
B. The Constitution.....	8
C. Early American Practice	10
D. <i>Myers</i>	12
II. THE COURT ERRED, IN MODERN TIMES, BY UNDERMINING THE PRESIDENT’S REMOVAL POWER.....	13
A. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i>	13
B. Later Developments	15
C. The CFPB.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	17
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	1
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	1, 3, 17, 18
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	15
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	15, 16
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15, 16, 19
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
art. I, § 8, cl. 11	8
art. I, § 8, cl. 13	9
art. I, § 8, cl. 18	8
art. I, § 9, cl. 8	9
art. II, § 1, cl. 1	9
art. II, § 2, cl. 2	8, 9

	Page(s)
art. II, § 3, cl. 3	9
art. III, § 1, cl. 2.....	8, 10
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act: 12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	19
Federal Trade Commission Act: 15 U.S.C. § 41	14
 Miscellaneous:	
Act of Settlement, 1701, 12 & 13 William III.....	6
1 Peter Ackroyd, <i>Foundation: The History of England from its Earliest Beginnings to the Tudors</i> (2011).....	5
3 Peter Ackroyd, <i>Revolution: The History of England from the Battle of the Boyne to the Battle of Waterloo</i> (2016).....	6
1 Annals of Congress.....	9, 11
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	6, 7
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President's Power to Execute the Laws</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994).....	9, 11
1 Winston S. Churchill, <i>A History of the English Speaking Peoples: The Birth of Britain</i> (1956)	4, 5
2 Winston S. Churchill, <i>A History of the English Speaking Peoples: The New World</i> (1956)	5

	Page(s)
CFPB, Financial Report of the CFPB for Fiscal Year 2017 (Nov. 15, 2017).....	19
Declaration of Independence	8
Leanda de Lisle, <i>The White King: Charles I, Traitor, Murderer, Martyr</i> (2017)	5
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison)	14
The Federalist No. 70 (Hamilton)	17
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to James Duane (Sep. 3, 1780)	9
Circular Letter from Thomas Jefferson (Nov. 6, 1801).....	10
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edward Carrington (Aug. 4, 1787)	8, 9
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 30, 1789).....	12
F.W. Maitland, <i>The Constitutional History of England</i> (1919).....	5, 6, 7, 8
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006).....	11, 12
Letter from Franklin D. Roosevelt to William E. Humphrey (Aug. 31, 1933).....	14
David Starkey, <i>Crown & Country: The Kings & Queens of England</i> (2011)	5
30 Writings of George Washington (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1939)	10
